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what ha been suggested by the t te GoVernment and also less than what the Government of India itself under the stewardship of Shri Rao at that time was obliged to pay to the farmers. This is th reaJ trouble. Therefore, I would

. like to remind my hon. friend that the Andhra Government bas found it nece sary to agree to pay Rs. 10 mor than wh t the Government of India was prepared tc) pay. Then they pu t them on the horns of dilemma by saying that the Government of India is refusing permission to let them pay to the farmers. Who i now the friend of the farmers ? I am a spokesma~ of the farmers and I want higher price should be paid, and e ped-
ally as the conditions in Andara have been so very onerous. Here I would like my hon. friend not to give a debatable answer but to give serious considerations to thi fact and reconsider their own policy.

MR. SPEAKER Shri Madhavrao

Scindia.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA
BORTY : The' hon. Minister bas Dot answered his point. (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: He has given a suggestion. The bon. Minister bas noted down his suggestion.

( Interruptions)

THE MI ISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA):
The hon. Memper has made a sugestion.
It has been taken note of.

Statement

Statutof)' Price CODtrol or Pesticide lei de a d rtiIJ er

MADHAVRAO
SCINDIA:
SHRI BALASAHEB VIKHE
PATIL:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be plea cd to state:

(a) Whether Government propose to enforce statutory price control in respect of the various agricultural inputs like pesticides, fertiliser and insecticides, in order to bring down the cost of production of foodgrains and other agricultural produces;

(b) if so, What steps have been and are being taken in that direction; and

(c) in respect of which items statutory price control has already been enforced?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINIST Y OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA):
(a) to (c) The prices of most of the fertilizers are already under tatutory contra) IVld are being subsidised in order to make them available to the farmers at reasonable prices. (List enclosed)

As relards pesticides and insecticides:
there i no statutory control on their prices at preseat. They, however, stand included in the Jist essential commodities. The possibility of the prices of pesticides under statutory control has been under examination of tho Government for some time past. However, taking into consideration the complexities of the measure, it has been decided to study the various aspects of bringing pesticides, insecticides etc. under statutory price control in consultation with the various concerned Ministries and Bureau of Industrial Costs and Prices.

Maximum Sale prices Of Fertilisers Under statutory control

SL
No.

1.
2.
3 • .

Names of Fertilisers

Ure
DiammoniulD PhosphatCl
:NPK (17-17-17)

Maximum Price
PcrtoBne (Net) (In Rupees)

2150
3350

2400
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2 3

4. N X (J 9-19 .. 19) 2750

S. NPK (15 .. 15-15) 1950

6. Ammonium Phosphate Sulphate (20-20-0) 2400

7. Ni trophospha te (20-20.0) 2200

8. Ammonium Phosphate Su]phat~ (1.6-20-0) 2150

9, Urea Ammon! m .Phosphate (24-24-0) 2800

10 Urea Ammonium Pho phate (28-28.0) 3350

J1. NPK (J 4 .. 28-14) 2800
12. NPK (14-26-26) 2750

13. NPK (14-35-]4) 3J50

14. NPK (12-32-16) 3000

15. TripJe Super Ph phate (Granular) 2400

16. Triple Super Phosphate (Powder) 2200

17. Muriate of Potash 1200
18. Sulpha te of Potash 1950

19. Single Super Phosphate 16%P2oS. 550

20. Single Super Phosphate (Granulated) 16:;~ P2oS. ]000

21. Single Super Phosphate (Powder) 14% P2oS. 750

22. Anhydrous Ammoni .

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA : The recent decision of the: Government to give effect to the uniform cut in the fertilizer price by 7i% comes in the wake of growing concern, jn the country over the trends in agricultural production and the shortfall in Kharif last year.
The fall in fertiliser consumption is considered one of the principal factors for the short-fall in the crop output and. however, with this annual subsidy which the Oovernlllent is providing and with the new cut in prices this subsidy is going to cross Rs. 1.000 crore . mark and there is mounting pressure on our budgetary position also. It is dosible that subsidies of this magnitude,mar aot be sustainable in the lona run. In this context I would like to point out, 70% of our country ro small and more (armers and it is principally they who must be helped because 'ragulation of pl'ices of

3500

agricultural commodities does not reaIly help them because they have hardly any marginal surplus . These subsidies mu t really be aimed at the small and margina I farmers.

I would like to know from Government why they did not adopt duaJ pricing policy where by they could have helped and encouraged principally, the small and marginal farmer and yet lighten the pressure on the budgetary position.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA;
The hon. Member is right so far as help to the marginal and small farmers is concerned. At present, there are a number of scheme under which the marginal and smaJl . farmers arc helped by the Government. The special sub.sidy is also given to the small and marginal farmers and by way of mini-kits a1 0 they are helped.
That i iven fr e of charge to the amll and marginal farmers.

SHRI MADHA VRAO SCI DIA:
Why not adopt the dual price polic as in the ca e of sugar and cern nt ?

SHRI YOG DR MAK A:
Thqt i not po ible.

S RI MADHA VRAO S I OIA:
Why i the prop al r jected ?

SHRI OGE DRA MAK WA A: It
i not pos ible. (Interruption) It would be mi u ed if we introduce the dual price. some will purcha e and ell it at a higher price to other .

(Interruption .)

SHRIMADAVRAO [NDIA: (a)
he Agri ullura l Pric ommi ion in

j\ r p rt f r 19 3-84 ha rcc mmcnded
25% ubsidy on fertiliser ba -<.\ on it·
pur ha e pric and ubjcct to a ceiling of total con umption.

I would lik to know wh ther the Governm nt ha ac pt d the AP recommendation and if o. what teps ove nmcnt i. going to take in rder to implem nt thi and. if not why not?
(b) Th Hon. mini tCT R a Birendra Singh has made a v'ery intere ting ugge-
tion that th vari us ubsidie which arc bing pr ided to th farmer could be ub tiuted by interest-free, medium and long-term I an and Mr. Pranab Mukherjee ha ' reportedly reacted very favourably and ery positively.

I would 1ike t know jf there ha been any m re devclopments on thi particular i sue

SHRI YOGE DRA MAKWANA :
So far a the fir t que ti n of the Hon .
Member j c Dcerned, it i not practicable.
As I aid earlier, there are a number of Scheme UD er which the GOY rnment j
h lping th mil and marginal farm r .
t i not nece ary ev n to fix ceiling

b au th ir r quircment i limited and that requir m nt i met through mini·
kit nd by p~ ial ub i y t tile s aU and marginal farm"r .

I Dr
would like to c

HRI 0 NDRA MAKWANA:
It i not accepted. 0 far a the otb r que. ti n of th hon, Member i concerned, variou mini tric ar involved in it and, therefore it i v ry difficult to ay.

~t q) ihnf a,~ . rt~'it: lj~ft

lf~)c::tr ~ ~~ ~m if CfiQ.1 ~ fCfi ~flf

;:rT~Cfi c:crT'lT m Cf)Tc: ;:rT~Cfi ~nfr

~ ~~tr) Cf») ij"TlfTf\ifCfi ~'iT~ it GfTt if Cfi~ ~T~) ij- fcr:qr :q~ "(~T I lf~ +fr
cHHlJT tTlfT ~ fCfi ~~ ~ "(T~ff if 9;f1~
CfrnT ~r c(Wfa nlr Cfif elfT;; if "{@a- ~~

:t f;;~tr ;;~T ~T ~CfiT ~ I fq-~~ ~r"(

qt:q ~n~) ij CfITc ;;f~q; GCfnrr ~ filCf

aT;; 'tfn: t ~;;r ~ ~n: ~ih:: ~'i if
f~~TCfl" +IT GfgCf Gf~ qlfT~ q""{ ~) \~T

~ I ~rr\ CfTtoCf if ~Tq- fCfitrT'i ctiT
~Q:Tlfa Cfi 'iT :qr~a ~ It;f'h: ~cq-T~

ar~Frr :qr~~ ~ aT iif~~T ~ iif~~r 'nq CfiT
~flT ;;T~Cf) GCfTlt;fT ~ '+nCf f'if~:qCf Cf)"{;:Y

~)it~" ~;; if m~TCfC CfiT <:TCfi~ ~

;rT~ lf ~~ ;; ~~ ~qTlf Cf)<:~ Ql~ I ~

i5fT;;;:rT :qT~aT ~ fCfi ~ij* ~1~ if Cfil;;.

tfil;; ~r iiffc~CfTlT' ~ ~1\ CflfT ~'iCf)T

CfiT{ ~(Wf ;:r~1 frrctil~ iifT trCfia'T ~ ~l~

iifT f~ ~rCfc ~ "{&T ~ ~~Cfi) "{)~ *
fu"~ ~Tq Cfi);; ij- oTij' ~(nlf Cfl~ ~

~ ?

'"'If titit;i[ 'flticlT;{T : Cfim~ ~-e-~

if~T ~ fc q~f~lflf Sf)lC\f~ iif) ~ '3";;

«GJ ~ +lTCf ar~ tf~ ~ ~1 ~ q.~cffiT~\if
if ~;;~r ~ ~)cfT ~ I ~ij"~ ~~rCfT ~

~Cf~ ~ if<ftcn:r ~~ &1 ~Tl{C:T~~

~TqT it .freT ~ §~ , ~~ !Q'rfG1=~

;n~ ~)d"r ~, f\jfif q"\ Cfi'f!tf ~lf!r . ~


11 KA TI A 30, 1905 (Sm) Oral Answ", 1.

"',. "mr~T art it d : "I'Gf oct)
{U' inl: if f'R!flf it ~) GiTtr, iflfT a ij4f) srr~fR if)) iflif f~lfr GTTtt~T?

'11 qny",: itHfU if ~T
~r 'iT fCfi ~ ~ ~ il[U q'Tlfi

. f~~lf~ Cfi~ tti' sr1l:~ Cfi) ~~
fCfilfT \iI'~ I {«T f~~ ~ \3"altft ~
fi;crr lf~T t I ",~~1' ft~~~'l mit ~
ifTe: ~ ~lf ~ 'fi~ ~tfi6' . I

-n q)~ihn~ '"~ rl'Rf: ~~n:
~ ~~~T ~q.,T ~TCfliJi~ ~ ~ ~

~l

-n ")~'1 q'fj'fT9fT : Cfi~it I

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DE ; In answ r to the previous question, Government said that for the buffer stock they have to import wheat and rice from outside the country, So for better production of agdcultural produce supply of fertilisers and insecticides to the agriculturit at subsidi ed retes is very neces ary. So I demand that sufficient quantity of f rtilisers and insecticides should be supplied to the agriculturists in varions States.

In this connection, I would like to mention that my State of West Bengal which is a defficit State is trying its best to produce more food. Tb ' s year there is a good kharif crop and we are trying our best to have a better Boro and Rabi crop. But there is an acute shortage of fertilisers. So the agricultrists are unable to cultivate. So I would ask the Government oot only to supply fertilisers and insecticides at subsidised rates to agriculturists but supply sufficient quantity of fertilisers to West Bengaj and it should be sent immediatley so that the Boro and Rabi crop ean be cultivated in West ngal in t interests of the nation.

smu YOGENDRA MAKWANA:
T er~ is I}O slw t stJ pI)'. J,q t 9t is adequate supply of erulisers and in ecticides to the 'State Government. The
~uPply is also based on their demand. It IS always decided before the season in
~onsultation with the State and the supply
IS made to them.

. So far as West Bengal Government
IS conoerned, whatever thay have requ ired, we have already sup lied to th _m.

Fall In Pric Of B Jra

-83. tSHRI KRISHNA KUMAR
GOYAL:

SHRI RAM SINOH Y ADA V :

Will the Winf t r of FOOD AND
CIVIL SUPPLlES be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware of the continued and steps ' f. 11 in the prices of bajra;

(b) the existing selling price of bajra;

(c) whether the Food Corporation of India would purchase bajra at the support price and save the farmers from distress sale; and

(d) if so, the detaiJs thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER DEPART-
MENT OF ELECTRONICS AND IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES (SHRI M. S.
SANGEVI RAO): (a) and (b) It was reported that in Haryana, Rajasthan and Gujarat, the price of bajra had fallen below the support price of Rs. 124/-per quintal that had been announced by Government. How ver, with the en try of F od Corpration of India into the markets of tho e States, the prices of bajra have risen above the support pticcs.
The prices in important producing cent res like Gujarat range from Rs. 163 to Rs.
180 per quintal, in Maharashtra from Rs. 195. to R. 220, in Raja :tban frQm
Rs. 132 to Rs. 140 and in Haryana from Rs. 125 to Rs. 132.

(c) and (d) Food Corpoation of India has already entered th market 'Dr ~ara1, Harr~~ nd ~ th The

